

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL192026t5

**Closing Date/Time:** 03/07/2026 15:00

**DRM W BHUSAWAL** acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **DRMWBSL192026t5** Closing Date/Time 03/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

**1. NIT HEADER**

<b>Name of Work</b>	a) Bhusawal(ELS)-Augmentation of Bay No.5 by 50 meters at ELS/BSL. (Project ID-01.01.42.25.3.50.003) b) Bhusawal-Low height shed at Electric Locomotive Workshop, BSL.(Project ID-01.06.42.25.4.71.001)		
<b>Bidding type</b>	Normal Tender		
<b>Tender Type</b>	Open	<b>Bidding System</b>	Single Packet System
<b>Tender Closing Date Time</b>	03/07/2026 15:00	<b>Date Time Of Uploading Tender</b>	10/06/2026 17:14
<b>Pre-Bid Conference Required</b>	No	<b>Pre-Bid Conference Date Time</b>	Not Applicable
<b>Advertised Value</b>	39239958.09	<b>Tendering Section</b>	DIVISION
<b>Bidding Style</b>	Single Rate for Tender	<b>Bidding Unit</b>	Above/Below/Par
<b>Earnest Money (Rs.)</b>	784800.00	<b>Validity of Offer ( Days)</b>	60
<b>Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)</b>	0.00	<b>Period of Completion</b>	12 Months
<b>Contract Type</b>	Works - General	<b>Contract Category</b>	Expenditure
<b>Bidding Start Date</b>	19/06/2026		
<b>Are JV allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of JV Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Are Consortium allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of Consortium Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Ranking Order For Bids</b>	Lowest to Highest	<b>Expenditure Type</b>	Capital (Works)

**2. SCHEDULE**

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 1A-Bhusawal(ELS)-Augmentation of Bay No.5 by 50 meters at ELS/BSL. (Project ID-01.01.42.25.3.50.003)							27794872.38	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				36858337.59	(-) 24.59	27794872.38	
	Description:- DSR 2023 items							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 1B-Bhusawal(ELS)-Augmentation of Bay No.5 by 50 meters at ELS/BSL. (Project ID-01.01.42.25.3.50.003)							84208.00	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				134153.25	(-) 37.23	84208.00	
	Description:- USSOR 11 items							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 1C-Bhusawal(ELS)-Augmentation of Bay No.5 by 50 meters at ELS/BSL. (Project ID-01.01.42.25.3.50.003)							107552.51	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				155941.00	(-) 31.03	107552.51	
	Description:- USSOR 11 items							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 1D-Bhusawal(ELS)-Augmentation of Bay No.5 by 50 meters at ELS/BSL. (Project ID-01.01.42.25.3.50.003)							1045785.62	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1965393.00	(-) 46.79	1045785.62	
	Description:- NS items							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL192026t5

**Closing Date/Time:** 03/07/2026 15:00

<b>Schedule</b> () 1E-Bhusawal(ELS)-Augmentation of Bay No.5 by 50 meters at ELS/BSL. (Project ID-01.01.42.25.3.50.003)							856342.20	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.			807870.00	6.00	856342.20		
	<b>Description:-</b> NS items							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule</b> () 1F-Bhusawal(ELS)-Augmentation of Bay No.5 by 50 meters at ELS/BSL. (Project ID-01.01.42.25.3.50.003)							111198.45	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.			107365.50	3.57	111198.45		
	<b>Description:-</b> USSOR 11 items							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule</b> () 2A-Bhusawal(ELW)-Construction Low height bay(13mx35m) with drain, valley gutter and downtake pipe.(Project ID-01.06.42.25.4.71.001)							9155873.18	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.			12141457.61	(-) 24.59	9155873.18		
	<b>Description:-</b> DSR 2023 items							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule</b> () 2B-Bhusawal(ELW)-Construction Low height bay(13mx35m) with drain, valley gutter and downtake pipe.(Project ID-01.06.42.25.4.71.001)							44769.72	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.			64911.87	(-) 31.03	44769.72		
	<b>Description:-</b> USSOR 11 items							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule</b> () 2C-Bhusawal(ELW)-Construction Low height bay(13mx35m) with drain, valley gutter and downtake pipe.(Project ID-01.06.42.25.4.71.001)							39356.03	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.			81550.00	(-) 51.74	39356.03		
	<b>Description:-</b> NS items							

**3. ITEM BREAKUP**

<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule 1A-Bhusawal(ELS)-Augmentation of Bay No.5 by 50 meters at ELS/BSL. (Project ID-01.01.42.25.3.50.003)					
<b>Item- 1</b>	DSR 2023 items					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	1.0	CARRIAGE OF MATERIALS				
	1.1	By Mechanical Transport including loading, unloading and stacking				
	1.1.1	Lime, moorum, building rubbish				
1	1.1.1.1	1km	cum	477	174.04	83017.08
	2.0	EARTH WORK				
	2.1S	General				
	2.6	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and for all lift, as directed by Engineer-in-charge.				
2	2.6.1	All kinds of soil	cum	1194	177.5	211935
3	2.25	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 and for all lift.	cum	716	196	140336
	4.0	CONCRETE WORK				

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL192026t5

**Closing Date/Time:** 03/07/2026 15:00

	4.1S	CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)				
	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				
4	4.1.3	1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	84	7878.5	661794
	5.0	REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE				
	5.9S	FORM WORK				
	5.9	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for				
5	5.9.1	Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	Sqm	343	392.15	134507.45
6	5.9.2	Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.	Sqm	219	842.5	184507.5
7	5.9.5	Lintels, beams, plinth beams, girders, bressummers and cantilevers	Sqm	37	736.4	27246.8
8	5.9.6	Columns, Pillars, Piers, Abutments, Posts and Struts	Sqm	22	961.3	21148.6
	5.22S	STEEL REINFORCEMENT				
	5.22	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.				
9	5.22.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	36500	107.85	3936525
	5.22A	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level.				
10	5.22A.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	945	107.85	101918.25
	5.33S	DESIGN MIX CONCRETE				
	5.33	Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana / Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement as per direction of the engineer-in-charge, for the following grades of concrete.:				
	5.33.1	All works upto plinth level				
11	5.33.1.1	Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum	cum	164	9504.75	1558779
12	5.33.1.2	Concrete of M30 grade with minimum cement content of 350 kg /cum	cum	365	9655.7	3524330.5
	5.33.2	All works above plinth level upto floor V level				
13	5.33.2.1	Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum	cum	18	9860.4	177487.2
14	5.35	Add for using extra cement in the items of design mix over and above the specified cement content therein.	Quintal	164	733.5	120294
	9.0	WOOD AND P.V.C. WORK				
	9.40S	MISCELLANEOUS-WOOD WORK				

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL192026t5

**Closing Date/Time:** 03/07/2026 15:00

	9.48	Providing and fixing M.S. grills of required pattern in frames of windows etc. with M.S. flats, square or round bars etc. including priming coat with approved steel primer all complete.				
15	9.48.2	Fixed to openings /wooden frames with rawl plugs screws etc.	Kg	584	238.35	139196.4
	10.0	STEEL WORK				
	10.1S	General				
16	10.1	Structural steel work in single section, fixed with or without connecting plate, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	Kg	3639	117.35	427036.65
17	10.2	Structural steel work riveted, bolted or welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	Kg	94325	133.7	12611252.5
	10.16	Steel work in built up tubular (round, square or rectangular hollow tubes etc.) trusses etc., including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer, including welding and bolted with special shaped washers etc. complete.				
18	10.16.1	Hot finished welded type tubes	Kg	35723	194.4	6944551.2
19	10.16.3	Electric resistance or induction butt welded tubes	Kg	5899	194.4	1146765.6
20	10.19	Providing and fixing mild steel round holding down bolts with nuts and washer plates complete.	Kg	661	97.2	64249.2
	10.25	Steel work welded in built up sections/ framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required.				
21	10.25.2	In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works	Kg	584	172.6	100798.4
	12.0	ROOFING				
	12.1S	SHEET ROOFING				
22	12.11	Extra for providing and fixing wind ties of 40x 6 mm flat iron section.	Metre	146	195.6	28557.6
	12.37S	RAIN WATER SPOUT AND PIPE				
23	12.50	Providing and fixing precoated galvanised iron profile sheets (size, shape and pitch of corrugation as approved by Engineer-in-charge) of total coated thickness 0.50 mm (base metal of minimum 0.45 mm thickness with total coating thickness of 0.05 mm) with zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns. Sheet should have protective guard film of 25 microns minimum to avoid scratches during transportation and should be supplied in single length upto 12 metre or as desired by Engineer-in-charge. The sheet shall be fixed using self drilling /self tapping screws of size (5.5x 55 mm) with EPDM seal, complete upto any pitch in horizontal/ vertical or curved surfaces, excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required.	Sqm	1095	738.65	808821.75
	13.0	FINISHING				

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL192026t5

**Closing Date/Time:** 03/07/2026 15:00

	13.1S	CEMENT PLASTER (IN FINE SAND)				
	13.1	12 mm cement plaster of mix :				
24	13.1.1	1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)	Sqm	219	347.05	76003.95
	13.44S	EXTERIOR FINISHING				
	13.48	Finishing with Deluxe Multi surface paint system for interiors and exteriors using Primer as per manufacturers specifications :				
25	13.48.1	Two or more coats applied on walls @ 1.25 ltr/10 sqm over and including one coat of Special primer applied @ 0.75 ltr/10 sqm	Sqm	219	193.7	42420.3
26	13.48.3	Painting Steel work with Deluxe Multi Surface Paint to give an even shade. Two or more coat applied @ 0.90 ltr/10 sqm over an under coat of primer applied @ 0.80 ltr/10 sqm of approved brand and manufacture	Sqm	2920	170.7	498444
	13.63	Painting with aluminium paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade .				
27	13.63.1	Two or more coats on new work	Sqm	365	146.8	53582
	15.0	DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING				
	15.1S	General				
	15.2	Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge.				
28	15.2.1	Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (including equivalent design mix)	cum	7	2434.25	17039.75
29	15.3	Demolishing R.C.C. work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of steel bars and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in- charge.	cum	131	3551.25	465213.75
	15.7	Demolishing brick work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.				
30	15.7.4	In cement mortar	cum	26	2060.2	53565.2
31	15.19	Dismantling steel work manually/ by mechanical means in built up sections without dismembering and stacking within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	Kg	294.21	3.85	1132.71
	16.0	ROAD WORK				
	16.42S	CONCRETE PAVEMENTS				
	16.46	Providing and filling in position rubberized bitumen hot sealing compound for sealing of expansion joints in roads / pavements all complete as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge.				
32	16.46.1	Providing and filling in position rubberized bitumen hot sealing compound for sealing of expansion joints in roads / pavements all complete as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge.	per cm depth per cm width per metre length	2603	8.65	22515.95
	18.0	WATER SUPPLY				
	18.7S	C.P.V.C. PIPES				

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL192026t5

**Closing Date/Time:** 03/07/2026 15:00

	18.9	Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement, trenching, refilling & testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge. External work				
33	18.9.3	25 mm nominal dia Pipes	Metre	22	355.4	7818.8
34	18.9.7	65 mm nominal dia Pipes	Metre	55	1674.4	92092
	20.0	<b>PILE WORK</b>				
	20.15	<b>General</b>				
	20.3	Boring with hydraulic piling rigs with power units, providing and installing cast in situ single under reamed piles of specified diameter and length below pile cap in M-25 cement concrete, to carry a safe working load not less than specified, excluding the cost of steel reinforcement but including the cost of boring with bentonite solution and the length of the pile to be embedded in pile cap etc. all complete. (Length of pile for payment shall be measured upto to the bottom of pile cap) :				
35	20.3.1	300 mm dia piles	Metre	650	3065.6	1992640
	20.4	Extra over single under ream for providing additional bulbs in under reamed piles, under specified diameter(only the nos. of extra bulbs are to be paid)				
36	20.4.1	300 mm dia piles	Each	145	2626.3	380813.5
					<b>Total</b>	<b>36858337.59</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule 1B-Bhusawal(ELS)-Augmentation of Bay No.5 by 50 meters at ELS/BSL. (Project ID-01.01.42.25.3.50.003)					
<b>Item- 1</b>	USSOR 11 items					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	99200	Supplying and applying surface hardener for concrete floors ready to use, specially graded, non metallic and mineral aggregate dry shake surface hardener free from oil and grease to be sprinkled at 9 kg/sqm of surface area. Complete with finishing	Sqm	525.00	255.53	134153.25
					<b>Total</b>	<b>134153.25</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule 1C-Bhusawal(ELS)-Augmentation of Bay No.5 by 50 meters at ELS/BSL. (Project ID-01.01.42.25.3.50.003)					
<b>Item- 1</b>	USSOR 11 items					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	021510	Hiring of JCB Machine (in good working condition) for leveling and dressing ground / dismantling structures including disposal of debris through dumpers etc. with contractor's labour, JCB machine, machine operator, fuel, etc. The contractor shall arrange road permit for vehicle for all the States of operation, as per instructions of engineer in-charge and vehicle shall not be more than three years old. Payment shall be made for actual working hours at site.	Hour	25.00	805.36	20134.00
2	098090	Laying 80 mm thick oversized stone ballast 75 mm to 100 mm gauge in soling of floors, hand packed including hand packing, filling voids with sand and watering, ramming and leveling	Sqm	1050.00	129.34	135807.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>155941.00</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule 1D-Bhusawal(ELS)-Augmentation of Bay No.5 by 50 meters at ELS/BSL. (Project ID-01.01.42.25.3.50.003)					

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL192026t5

**Closing Date/Time:** 03/07/2026 15:00

Item- 1 NS items						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	NS/7	Providing,fabricating and laying of colour coated Galvalume (Proflex system roofing)material for self supported roofing system(Technology similar to proflex system provided by M & B Engineering Pvt.Ltd Ahmedabad ) Material shall be of following specification BMT 0.90mm to 1.00mm,APT 0.95mm tolerance +/-0.02mm thick,width 605mm or as decided by Railway(Tolerance+/-2mm),including supplying,loading, transporting,unloading and stacking at site,fabricating andlaying with all contractors tools,machineries materials and fixtures,labours including all lead and lift and laps/wastage if any etc.complete.The colour of sheet will be decided by Railway.The rate is also inclusive of designing of roofing system,proof checking and providing execution drawing,Fabrication and installation of self supported roofing technology by M&B Engineering Pvt.Ltd.Ahmedabad of decided by Engineer a)Length 20.9m or as per site requirement b)Arch length 24.0m or as per site requirement. Note:-The roofing system should be self supported roofing system i.e. Without trusses,purlins or any ancillary supports shall be designed by the contractor through the consultant and got duly proof checked from VJIT/IIT Mumbai,any other Govt.agencies. Design and drawing will be approved by Railway.For design of roofing system relevant load parameters of IS code of practice to be adopted .The cost of designing and proof checking of design and drawing will not be paid separately and these charges are deemed to be included in rates of this item.The rate shall also inclusive of preperation of necessary auto cad drawing required for execution of rooing system .The details of arch may change as per the design with approval of Railway.The roofing system should be 100% leak proof ,resistant to corrosion and maintenance free.Note:-The roofing system should be self supported roofing system i.e. Without trusses,purlins or any ancillary supports shall be designed by the contractor through the consultant and got duly proof checked from VJIT/IIT Mumbai,any other Govt.agencies. Design and drawing will be approved by Railway.For design of roofing system relevant load parameters of IS code of practice to be adopted .The cost of designing and proof checking of design and drawing will not be paid separately and these charges are deemed to be included in rates of this item.The rate shall also inclusive of preperation of necessary auto cad drawing required for execution of rooing system .The details of arch may change as per the design with approval of Railway.The roofing system should be 100% leak proof ,resistant to corrosion and maintenance free.	Sqm	657.00	2649.00	1740393.00

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL192026t5

**Closing Date/Time:** 03/07/2026 15:00

2	NS/1	Design and drawing for shed structure and polycarbonate roofing including junction arrangement between proflex sheeting and polycarbonate sheeting as per approved GAD through the reputed Consultant/Architect dulyproof checked from IIT Bombay/VJTI Matunga.Design & drawing will be approved by Railway.The rate shall also inclusive of preperation of necessary auto cad drawing required for execution of roofing system.The roofing system should be leak proof and maintenance free design of strustue should be such as to provide adequate natural lighting in ths shed as per relevant IS codes.	Job	1.00	225000.00	225000.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>1965393.00</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule 1E-Bhusawal(ELS)-Augmentation of Bay No.5 by 50 meters at ELS/BSL. (Project ID-01.01.42.25.3.50.003)					
<b>Item- 1</b>	NS items					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	NS 1	Supplying, erecting & fixing of Gantry rails of section CR 100/CR 80 as per requirement conforming to IS: 3443-1980 including supplying and fixing all fixtures viz. mraill clips, nut bolts, washers etc. complete in all respect.	MT	7.00	115410.00	807870.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>807870.00</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule 1F-Bhusawal(ELS)-Augmentation of Bay No.5 by 50 meters at ELS/BSL. (Project ID-01.01.42.25.3.50.003)					
<b>Item- 1</b>	USSOR 11 items					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	275190	Machine cutting groove 10mm wide and 60mm deep in the concrete surface for expansion joints and longitudinal joints.	Metre	550.00	195.21	107365.50
					<b>Total</b>	<b>107365.50</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule 2A-Bhusawal(ELW)-Construction Low height bay(13mx35m) with drain, valley gutter and dwn take pipe.(Project ID-01.06.42.25.4.71.001)					
<b>Item- 1</b>	DSR 2023 items					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
	1.0	CARRIAGE OF MATERIALS				
	1.1	By Mechanical Transport including loading, unloading and stacking				
	1.1.1	Lime, moorum, building rubbish				
1	1.1.1.1	1km	cum	260	174.04	45250.4
	2.0	EARTH WORK				
	2.1S	General				
	2.6	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and for all lift, as directed by Engineer-in-charge.				
2	2.6.1	All kinds of soil	cum	190	177.5	33725
3	2.25	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 and for all lift.	cum	50	196	9800
	4.0	CONCRETE WORK				
	4.1S	CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)				

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL192026t5

**Closing Date/Time:** 03/07/2026 15:00

	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				
4	4.1.3	1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	30	7878.5	236355
	5.0	REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE				
	5.9S	FORM WORK				
	5.9	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for				
5	5.9.1	Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	Sqm	75	392.15	29411.25
6	5.9.2	Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.	Sqm	350	842.5	294875
	5.22S	STEEL REINFORCEMENT				
	5.22	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.				
7	5.22.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	6875	107.85	741468.75
	5.33S	DESIGN MIX CONCRETE				
	5.33	Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana / Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement as per direction of the engineer-in-charge, for the following grades of concrete.:				
	5.33.1	All works upto plinth level				
8	5.33.1.1	Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum	cum	127.5	9504.75	1211855.63
9	5.33.1.2	Concrete of M30 grade with minimum cement content of 350 kg /cum	cum	10	9655.7	96557
10	5.35	Add for using extra cement in the items of design mix over and above the specified cement content therein.	Quintal	41.25	733.5	30256.88
	6.0	MASONRY WORK				
	6.1S	General				
	6.1	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in:				
11	6.1.1	Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	cum	5	7370.65	36853.25
	6.4	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level in all shapes and sizes in :				
12	6.4.1	Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	cum	5	9344.35	46721.75
	10.0	STEEL WORK				
	10.1S	General				

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL192026t5

**Closing Date/Time:** 03/07/2026 15:00

13	10.2	Structural steel work riveted, bolted or welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	Kg	8000	133.7	1069600
	10.16	Steel work in built up tubular (round, square or rectangular hollow tubes etc.) trusses etc., including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer, including welding and bolted with special shaped washers etc. complete.				
14	10.16.1	Hot finished welded type tubes	Kg	37248	194.4	7241011.2
15	10.16.3	Electric resistance or induction butt welded tubes	Kg	900	194.4	174960
	12.0	ROOFING				
	12.1S	SHEET ROOFING				
16	12.11	Extra for providing and fixing wind ties of 40x 6 mm flat iron section.	Metre	150	195.6	29340
	12.37S	RAIN WATER SPOUT AND PIPE				
17	12.50	Providing and fixing precoated galvanised iron profile sheets (size, shape and pitch of corrugation as approved by Engineer-in-charge) of total coated thickness 0.50 mm (base metal of minimum 0.45 mm thickness with total coating thickness of 0.05 mm) with zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns. Sheet should have protective guard film of 25 microns minimum to avoid scratches during transportation and should be supplied in single length upto 12 metre or as desired by Engineer-in-charge. The sheet shall be fixed using self drilling /self tapping screws of size (5.5x 55 mm) with EPDM seal, complete upto any pitch in horizontal/ vertical or curved surfaces, excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required.	Sqm	700	738.65	517055
	12.51	Providing and fixing precoated galvanised steel sheet roofing accessories of total coated thickness 0.50 mm (base metal of minimum 0.45 mm thickness with total coating thickness of 0.05 mm) with Zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns using self drilling/ self tapping screws complete :				
18	12.51.5	Crimp curve	Sqm	70	496.75	34772.5
	13.0	FINISHING				
	13.1S	CEMENT PLASTER (IN FINE SAND)				
	13.1	12 mm cement plaster of mix :				
19	13.1.1	1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)	Sqm	80	347.05	27764
	13.44S	EXTERIOR FINISHING				
	13.48	Finishing with Deluxe Multi surface paint system for interiors and exteriors using Primer as per manufacturers specifications :				
20	13.48.1	Two or more coats applied on walls @ 1.25 ltr/10 sqm over and including one coat of Special primer applied @ 0.75 ltr /10 sqm	Sqm	100	193.7	19370

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL192026t5

**Closing Date/Time:** 03/07/2026 15:00

21	13.48.3	Painting Steel work with Deluxe Multi Surface Paint to give an even shade. Two or more coat applied @ 0.90 ltr/10 sqm over an under coat of primer applied @ 0.80 ltr/10 sqm of approved brand and manufacture	Sqm	100	170.7	17070
	13.63	Painting with aluminium paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade .				
22	13.63.1	Two or more coats on new work	Sqm	175	146.8	25690
	15.0	DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING				
	15.15	General				
	15.2	Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge.				
23	15.2.1	Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (including equivalent design mix)	cum	70	2434.25	170397.5
	16.0	ROAD WORK				
	16.42S	CONCRETE PAVEMENTS				
	16.46	Providing and filling in position rubberized bitumen hot sealing compound for sealing of expansion joints in roads / pavements all complete as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge.				
24	16.46.1	Providing and filling in position rubberized bitumen hot sealing compound for sealing of expansion joints in roads / pavements all complete as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge.	per cm depth per cm width per metre length	150	8.65	1297.5
					<b>Total</b>	<b>12141457.61</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule 2B-Bhusawal(ELW)-Construction Low height bay(13mx35m) with drain, valley gutter and downtake pipe.(Project ID-01.06.42.25.4.71.001)					
<b>Item- 1</b>	USSOR 11 items					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	098090	Laying 80 mm thick oversized stone ballast 75 mm to 100 mm gauge in soling of floors, hand packed including hand packing, filling voids with sand and watering, ramming and leveling	Sqm	501.87	129.34	64911.87
					<b>Total</b>	<b>64911.87</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule 2C-Bhusawal(ELW)-Construction Low height bay(13mx35m) with drain, valley gutter and downtake pipe.(Project ID-01.06.42.25.4.71.001)					
<b>Item- 1</b>	NS items					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	NS 6	Supplying fitting fixing corrugated polycarbonate sheet 2mm thick on existing wooden or precast RCC purlins/iron frames/purlins with Contractor's stitching bolts, hook bolts, crank bolts coach screws nuts, limpets, Gland bitumen washers, etc. Complete.	Sqm	50.00	1631.00	81550.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>81550.00</b>

**4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS**

**Special Financial Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL192026t5

**Closing Date/Time:** 03/07/2026 15:00

1	Financial Eligibility Criteria:--- The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
---	--	----	----	------------------------

**Special Technical Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Technical Eligibility Criteria:--- (a)The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or (iii) One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. (b) (1)In case of tenders for composite works (e.g. works involving more than one distinct component, such as Civil Engineering works, S&T works, Electrical works, OHE works etc. and in the case of major bridges - substructure, superstructure etc.), tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i)Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (iii) One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of each component of tender. (Please refer Tender booklet for further clarification) Similar Nature of work - Any work involving construction of steel structures involving-(a)Fabrication; and (b)Launching of steel girders or erection of steel structural member.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:**

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website <a href="http://www.ireps.gov.in">www.ireps.gov.in</a> . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL192026t5

**Closing Date/Time:** 03/07/2026 15:00

9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

**Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.**

S.No.	Description
1	<b>Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.</b> Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. ( <a href="#">Click here</a> to download the Format of Self Certification)

## 5. COMPLIANCE

### Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

### Special Conditions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	As per tender document attached.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Tenderers may please note - During lockdown period (declared due to COVID - 2019 pandemic) - A) Necessary authority to travel to site of work on a specific request indicating date shall be issued by Railway Administration to facilitate site visit. B) TC meetings and Negotiation can be conducted through online Video/Audio chat on conference call. Record of same should be kept.	No	No	Not Allowed

### Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed

## 6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	GCC-2022-uptoACS10.pdf	GCC UP TO ACS 10
2	GCCACS11.pdf	GCC ACS 11
3	AnnexureVIB.pdf	Annexure VIB
4	AnnexureVIAFormatofEMDandPBG.pdf	Annexure VIA Format of EMD and PBG
5	PCEcircular.pdf	PCE Circular
6	BeneficiaryName.pdf	Beneficiary Name
7	drmwbsl192026t5.pdf	Tender document

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** DRMWBSL192026t5

**Closing Date/Time:** 03/07/2026 15:00

---

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

**Signed By:** DHAWARE PANKAJ M

**Designation :** Sr.DENCo BSL